

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
IRVING H. PICARD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	11-CV-03605 (JSR)
	:	
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING DETERMINATION
OF "FOR VALUE" AND NET EQUITY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
ONLY TRANSFERS WITHIN THE TWO-YEAR PERIOD THAT ARE NOT “FOR VALUE” MAY BE AVOIDED	2
I. SECTION 548(a)(1)(A)’S TWO-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD MUST BE RESPECTED	2
A. Section 548(a)(1)(A) and “For Value”	2
B. Section 548(a)(1)(A) and the Trustee’s Net Investment Method	3
C. Section 548(a)(1)(A) Requires Modification of the Trustee’s Approach.....	4
II. THE <i>NET EQUITY DECISION</i> SUPPORTS DEFENDANTS.....	6
III. THE <i>NET EQUITY DECISION</i> REQUIRES THAT ALL TRANSFERS WERE FOR VALUE	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	2
<i>Brevot v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 299 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	2
<i>City of Monroe Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>City of West Haven v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Foley v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 10-2378-bk, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16884 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 302 B.R. 760 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Merkin</i> , 11 MC 0012 (KMW), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97647 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)	10, 11
<i>Stolow v. Greg Manning Auctions Inc.</i> , 80 F. App’x 722 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)9
11 U.S.C. § 101(12).....9
11 U.S.C. § 546(e).....5
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)..... *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)1, 2
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A).....2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b).....7
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276.....10
NYUCC § 8-5033
